 General Description
Marvair® MAA1036D–MAA1060D and MGA1072D DC Free Air exterior wall mount air
conditioners are designed to cool telecommunications shelters where the high internal
heat load requires year round cooling, even when ambient temperatures are below
60°F (15°C). Marvair DC air conditioners have the necessary controls and components to
provide year-round cooling in a wide range of ambient conditions. These units use the
non-ozone depleting R-410A refrigerant.
➤ Ultra High Efficiency

+ = None
$ = Special Configuration Not Covered by
      Model Nomenclature
Note: Not all options are available with all configurations. Contact your Marvair sales representative for configuration details and feature
compatibility.
Marvair MAA1036D–MAA1060D & MGA1072D PDS, 04/2024 Rev.13	 6
MAA1036D-1060D & MGA1072D Ultra High Efficiency
DC Free Air 48 VDC Air Conditioners
Certified Efficiency and Capacity Ratings at ANSI/AHRI Standard 390
Model Number
MAA1036D MAA1042D MAA1048D MAA1060D MGA1072D
A C A C A C A C A C
Cooling BTUH1 35,600 40,000 47,500 56,000 66,000 70,000
EER2 11.00 11.00 11.50 11.00 10.00 10.00
Rated Air Flow (CFM3) 1,300 1,500 1,725 1,925 1,925 1,925
ESP4  @ Rated Conditions 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.25
1Cooling rated at 95°F (35°C) outdoor and 80°F DB/67° WB (26.5°C DB/19.5°C WB) return air   2EER = Energy Efficiency Ratio   3CFM = Cubic Feet per Minute
4ESP=External Static Pressure
Ratings are with no outside air.  Performance will be affected by altitude.
Ratings are at 230 volts for 208/230 volt units . Operation of units at a different voltage from that of the rating point will affect performance and air flow.
Sensible Total Heat Ratio @ 95ºF (35ºC) Outside Air DB
Model Number
MAA1036D MAA1042D MAA1048D MAA1060D MGA1072D
A C A C A C A C A C
Total Capacity 35,600 40,000 47,500 56,000 66,000 70,000
Sensible Heat Ratio 0.76 0.73 0.74 0.73 0.73 0.70
Sensible Capacity 27,056 29,200 34,780 40,800 48,180 49,000
Rated Air Flow (CFM1) 1,300 1,500 1,725 1925.00 1,925 1,925
1CFM=Cubic Feet per Minute
Sensible heat ratios based upon ANSI/AHRI std. 390 outdoor air conditions of 95°F (35°C) and 80°F DB/67° WB (26.5°C DB/19.5°C WB) return air.
Cooling Performance (BTUH) at Various Outdoor Temperatures
Model Number
Outdoor Temperature
75ºF 80ºF 85ºF 90ºF 95ºF 100ºF 105ºF 110ºF 115ºF 120ºF 125ºF 130ºF
(23.9ºC) (26.7ºC) (29.4ºC) (32.2ºC) (35ºC) (37.8ºC) (40.6ºC) (43.3ºC) (46.1ºC) (48.9ºC) (51.7ºC) (54.4ºC)
MAA1036D 41,295 39,870 38,450 37,025 35,600 34,175 32,750 31,320 30,615 29,975 29,335 28,695
MAA1042D 46,400 44,800 43,200 41,600 40,000 38,400 36,800 35,200 34,400 33,680 32,960 32,240
MAA1048D 54,520 52,640 50,760 48,880 47,000 45,120 43,240 41,360 40,420 39,574 38,728 37,882
MAA1060D 67,280 64,960 62,640 60,320 58,000 55,680 53,360 51,040 49,880 48,835 47,790 46,745
MGA1072D, 1ø 76,560 73,920 71,280 68,640 66,000 63,360 60,720 58,080 56,760 52,800 50,160 47,520
MGA1072D, 3ø 81,200 78,400 75,600 72,800 70,000 67,200 64,400 61,600 60,200 56,000 53,200 50,400
 Based upon ANSI/AHRI std. 390 return air conditions of 80°F DB/67° WB (26.5°C DB/19.5°C WB) at various outdoor temperatures.
CFM @ External Static Pressure (Wet Coil) (IWG)
Model Number 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.40 0.50
MAA1036D 1290 1230 1170 1115 1060 1000 920
MAA1042D 1500 1430 1360 1295 1230 1160 1070
MAA1048D 1900 1850 1800 1700 1600 1500 1350
MAA1060D 1900 1850 1800 1700 1600 1500 1350
MGA1072D N/A N/A 2100 1950 1800 1730 1660
Values in bold are the minimum air flow.